Weighted Average Rate of
Interest of  loan (%)

2.0422% 1.2381% 2.3426% 3.6563% 3.8907%

Interest on Loan 28.56 - - - -

Depreciation

19.  The cumulative depreciation as on 31.3.2009 as per order dated 15.5.2014 in Petition

No. 176/GT/2013 works out to `179923.96 lakh. Proportionate adjustment has been made

to this cumulative depreciation on account of the un-discharged liabilities deducted as on

1.4.2009. Accordingly, the revised cumulative depreciation as on 1.4.2009 works out to

`177954.83 lakh. The value of freehold land considered in order dated 15.5.2014 in

Petition No. 176/GT/2013 and subsequent discharges/reversal and the same has been

considered for the purpose of calculating the depreciable value. Further, in accordance

with the order dated 1.10.2014 in Petition No. 21/RP/2014, the amount of `327.38 lakh

which was inadvertently considered on account of freehold land has been corrected and

has been considered as leasehold land. The cumulative depreciation has been adjusted

for de-capitalization, if any, considered during the period 2009-14. Necessary calculations

in support of depreciation are as under:-

   (` in lakh)

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Opening Capital Cost 240456.49 240377.70 242507.78 242439.94 242294.01

Add: Additional Capital
Expenditure

(-)78.79 2130.08 (-)67.84 (-)145.93 54.23

Closing Capital Cost 240377.70 242507.78 242439.94 242294.01 242348.24

Average Capital Cost 240417.10 241442.74 242473.86 242366.98 242321.13

 Order in Petition No.53/RP/2016 in Petition No. 317/GT/2014   Page 13 of 14

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Freehold land 3109.14 3109.14 3109.14 3109.14 3110.86

Rate of Depreciation 2.0437% 2.1016% 2.0707% 2.0832% 2.0954%

Depreciable value
(excluding land)@ 90%

213577.16 214500.24 215428.25 215332.05 215289.24

Balance depreciable Value 35622.33 31713.31 26360.01 21458.00 16502.30

Depreciation (annualized) 4913.42 5074.13 5020.95 5048.94 5077.63

Adjusted Cumulative
depreciation at the
beginning

177954.83 182786.93 189068.24 193874.05 198786.94

Less: Cumulative
Depreciation adjustment on
account of un-discharged
liabilities

21.58 1919.28 0.00 13.68 0.00

Less: Cumulative
Depreciation reduction due
to de-capitalization

102.91 712.11 215.15 149.73 643.55

Cumulative depreciation (at
the end of the period)

182786.93 189068.24 193874.05 198786.94 203221.03

Receivables

20. Receivables have been worked out on the basis of two months of fixed and energy

charges as under:

(` in lakh)

  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Variable Charges(two months) 14303.72 14303.72 14342.91 14303.72 14303.72
Fixed Charges(two months) 8766.21 8901.50 9017.07 9164.50 9433.54
Total 23069.93 23205.22 23359.97 23468.22 23737.26

Interest on Working Capital

21. SBI PLR of 12.25% has been considered in the computation of the interest on

working capital. Necessary computations in support of calculation of interest on working

capital are as under:

   (` in lakh)

  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Coal Stock-  1-1/2 months 10727.79 10727.79 10757.18 10727.79 10727.79

Oil stock-2 Months 267.23 267.23 267.96 267.23 267.23

O & M expenses- 1 Month 1083.33 1145.00 1210.83 1280.00 1353.33

Maintenance Spares  2600.00 2748.00 2906.00 3072.00 3248.00

Receivables- 2 months 23069.93 23205.22 23359.97 23468.22 23737.26

Total Working Capital 37748.28 38093.24 38501.94 38815.24 39333.61

 Order in Petition No.53/RP/2016 in Petition No. 317/GT/2014   Page 14 of 14

  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Rate of Interest 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25

Interest on Working Capital  4624.16 4666.42 4716.49 4754.87 4818.37

Annual Fixed Charges

22. Accordingly, the revised annual fixed charges allowed for the period 2009-14 are

summarized as under:

   (` in lakh)

  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Depreciation 4913.42 5074.13 5020.95 5048.94 5077.63

Interest on Loan 28.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Return on Equity 28077.74 27825.11 27577.19 27569.83 28211.87

Interest on Working Capital 4624.16 4666.42 4716.49 4754.87 4818.37

O&M Expenses 13000.00 13740.00 14530.00 15360.00 16240.00

Secondary fuel oil cost 1603.37 1603.37 1607.76 1603.37 1603.37

Compensation Allowance 350.00 500.00 650.00 650.00 650.00

Total  52597.26 53409.02 54102.39 54987.01 56601.23

23. All other terms contained in order dated 29.7.2016 in Petition No. 317/GT/2014

remain unaltered. Consequent upon the revision of capital cost as on 31.3.2014 by this

order, the capital cost as on 1.4.2014 shall be revised and tariff determined by order dated

23.8.2016 in Petition No. 291/GT/2014 for the period 2014-19 shall be revised through a

separate order.

24. Petition No. 53/RP/2016 is disposed of in terms of the above.

   Sd/-   Sd/-
  (Dr. M.K.Iyer)   (A. S. Bakshi)